
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4543
ANSWERED ON:29.03.2017
Regional Plan
Kumar Dr. Virendra

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the salient features of the regional plan-2021 for the National Capital Region (NCR);

(b) the objectives for the development of the counter magnet area in the said plan; and

(c) the details of loan sanctioned, allocated and utilized for the infrastructure projects under the said plan during each of the last three years and the current year, so far?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

(a) : National Capital Region Planning Board (NCRPB) has informed that the Regional Plan-2021 for NCR provides broad policy framework for harmonious and balanced development of the region. It lays down policies and proposals for Settlement Pattern, Economic Activity & Fiscal Policy, Transport, Power, Water, Sewerage, Solid Waste Management, Drainage, Irrigation, Shelter, Social Infrastructure, Heritage and Tourism, Environment, Disaster Management, Regional Land Use, etc. Salient features of Regional Plan-2021 are available at http://ncrpb.nic.in/pdf_files/Salient%20Features_RP-2021.pdf.

(b) : As per para 18.2 of the Regional Plan-2021, the Counter Magnet Areas are envisaged to play two distinctive and mutually complementary roles, namely:

â€¢ as interceptors of migratory flows into NCR, which may escalate, as the accelerated development of NCR would provide a pull to migrants from the less developed adjoining areas; and

â€¢ as regional growth centres, which would be able to achieve a balanced pattern of urbanization in the region of their own setting over a period of time.

(c) : The details of loans sanctioned by NCRPB during the last three years and the current year are as under:

<pre>
Year Loan Sanctioned (Rs. in Cr.) Loan Released
(Rs. in Cr.)
2013-14 1,025.27 355.44
2014-15 - 237.91
2015-16 3,267.74 165.15
Current Year 2016-17 1,663.42 1,654.48
Total 5,956.43
2,412.98
</pre>
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